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DESIGNER: JH 020322

Z 
1. Dimensions: 46 x 46 x 75.5mm 
2. Material: PP
3. Suggested Room Size: 10 m2 
4. Motion Sensor Range: 4 Meter, 120 degree field of view
5. Power Source: DC 5V 1A and 3.7V 800mAh battery

S

1. Größenangabe: 46 x 46 x 75,5mm
2. Material: PP
3. Für folgende Raumgrößen geeignet: 10 m2

4. Reichweite des Bewegungssensors: 4 Meter, 120 Grad-Sichtfeld
5. Stromzufuhr: DC 5V 1A und 3,7V 800mAh Batterie

U

1. Dimensions: 46 x 46 x 75.5mm
2. Matériau: PolyPropylène
3. Taille de pièce suggérée : 10 m²
4. Portée du détecteur de mouvement : 4 mètres, champ de vision de 120 degrés
5. Source d'alimentation : DC 5V 1A et batterie 3.7V 800mAh

Features/Funktionen/CaractéristiquesOverview/Überblick/Vue d’ensemble Instructions For Use/Bedienungsanleitung/Mode d'emploi Instructions For Use/Bedienungsanleitung/Mode d'emploi Functions/Funktionen/Fonctions Functions/Funktionen/Fonctions Safety/Sicherheit/Sécurité Safety/Sicherheit/Sécurité

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN/
FÜR KINDER UNZUGÄNGLICH AUFBEWAHREN/

TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS

Z Please follow the safety rules below while using the product:
1. Only use the diffuser for the intended purpose.
2. Use only the USB Cable included in the package or wall plug adapter sold separately.
3. When storing the diffuser or relocating it, turn the power off, unplug the device, empty the Oil Tank, and clean the 
device. Securely replace the Cover over the Oil Tank.
4. Turn off the diffuser and unplug immediately if there is any smoke or burning smell.
5. Do not fill essential oil directly into the Oil Tank to avoid spillage. Always insert a 5 ml or 15 ml essential oil 
bottle into the Bottle Screw-thread and turn clockwise to tighten securely.
6. Place the diffuser on a flat and solid surface instead of uneven and/or unstable ones like carpets or rugs etc.
7. Do not move the diffuser during its operation. Pull the USB plug instead of the cable to unplug.
8. Do not use this diffuser near water.
9. Do not place the diffuser in direct sunlight or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot environment.
10. This diffuser should not be operated by children unless supervised by an adult.
11. This diffuser is not for medical purposes.
DO NOT inhale the mist directly from the diffuser.

S Bei der Verwendung des Geräts bitte folgende Sicherheitshinweise einhalten:
1. Diffuser nur zum festgelegten Verwendungszweck nutzen.
2. Ausschließlich das im Lieferumfang enthaltene USB-Kabel oder den enthaltenen Autoadapter bzw. den separat 
erhältlichen Steckdosenadapter verwenden.
3. Zur Lagerung oder Aufstellung des Diffusers an einem anderen Ort: Gerät ausschalten, Netzstecker ziehen, 
Ölbehälter leeren und Gerät reinigen. Abdeckung über dem Ölbehälter wieder sorgfältig schließen.
4. Diffuser sofort ausschalten, wenn sich Rauch oder brennender Geruch bildet.
5. Ätherisches Öl nicht direkt in den Ölbehälter füllen, um Verschütten zu vermeiden. Immer ein 5-ml- oder 
15-ml-Fläschchen mit ätherischem Öl in das Flaschengewinde stecken und im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um es fest zu schließen.
6. Diffuser auf eine flache, feste Unterlage stellen. Das Gerät soll nicht auf einer unebenen/instabilen Unterlage 
wie z.B. einem Teppich stehen.
7. Das Gerät nicht bewegen, wenn es in Betrieb ist. USB-Stecker ziehen, nicht das Kabel, um das Gerät 
auszustecken.
8. Diffuser nicht in der Nähe von Wasser verwenden.
9. Diffuser nicht im direkten Sonnenlicht, in Nähe eines Kühlschranks, Ventilators oder einer heißen Umgebung 
aufstellen.
10. Das Gerät darf von Kindern nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen bedient werden.
11. Dieser Diffuser dient nicht medizinischen Zwecken.
Nebel NICHT direkt aus dem Diffuser einatmen.

Cleaning and Maintenance/Reinigung und Wartung/Nettoyage et Entretien

Z Warning:
1. Use of corrosive or harsh 
chemicals may cause damage. 
Essential oil should not come in 
contact with the exterior surface 
of the unit.
2. Clean the diffuser in open 
space with good air flow and away 
from hot environment or heat 
sources.

S Warnung:
1. Der Gebrauch ätzender oder 
aggressiver Chemikalien kann das 
Gerät beschädigen. Oberfläche des 
Geräts soll nicht mit ätherischem Öl 
in Berührung kommen.
2. Diffuser in einem offenen 
Raum mit sauberer Luft und 
guter Belüftung fern von heißer 
Umgebung oder Wärmequellen 
reinigen.

U Avertissements :
1. L'utilisation de produits 
chimiques corrosifs ou agressifs 
peut causer des dommages. 
L'huile essentielle ne doit pas 
entrer en contact avec la surface 
extérieure de l’appareil.
2. Nettoyez le diffuseur dans un 
espace ouvert avec une bonne 
circulation d'air et loin d'un 
environnement chaud ou de 
sources de chaleur.

Z Troubleshooting

Instruction Manual/Bedienungshandbuch/Manuel utilisateur
v1

Motion-Activated Diffuser/Bewegungsaktivierter Diffuser/
Diffuseur activé par le mouvement

Z Before cleaning, turn the diffuser off and unplug the USB Cable. Clean the diffuser each time a bottle of 
essential oil is used up.

S Vor der Reinigung Diffuser ausschalten und USB- Kabel ziehen. Diffuser immer reinigen, wenn ein 
Fläschchen mit ätherischem Öl aufgebraucht wurde. 

U Avant le nettoyage, éteindre le diffuseur et débrancher le câble USB. Nettoyez le diffuseur chaque fois 
qu'un flacon d'huile essentielle est épuisé. 

Cautions/Sicherheitshinweise/Avertissements

Status Cause(s) Solution(s)

1. Oil contamination on 
Mist Plate. 

1. Essential oil of high 
viscosity used.

Product Warranty/Produkt-Gewährleistung/Garantie du produit Product Warranty/Produkt-Gewährleistung/Garantie du produit

Model Number/Modellnummer
Numéro de modèle : DT054M

Imported by/Importiert von/Importé par :
dōTERRA (Europe) Ltd., 1 North Fourth St., MK9 1DG, UK
dōTERRA Europe Marketing GmbH, Konrad-Zuse-Platz 4, 

D-81829 München

Normal Mode/Normaler Betriebsmodus/Mode Normal

Z Toggle the Mode Switch to the left to select Normal Mode—the Indicator Light will turn blue. The diffuser 
will spray 7 bursts, then hibernate for 3 minutes. After 3 minutes, each time the Motion Sensor detects 
movement, the diffuser will spray 3 bursts, then hibernate for 3 minutes. Toggle the Mode Switch back to 
center position to turn off the diffuser.

S Modus-Taste nach links schieben, um normalen Betriebsmodus zu wählen. Die Leuchte stellt sich auf 
Blau. Der Diffuser gibt 7 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt dann für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Nach 3 
weiteren Minuten gibt der Diffuser jedes Mal, wenn der Bewegungssensor eine Bewegung erkennt, 3 
Sprühstöße ab und wechselt für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Modustaste wieder in mittlere Position 
stellen, um Diffuser auszuschalten.

U Basculez le commutateur de mode vers la gauche pour sélectionner le mode normal - le témoin 
lumineux devient bleu. Le diffuseur vaporise 7 fois, puis se met en veilleuse pendant 3 minutes. Après 3 
minutes, chaque fois que le détecteur de mouvement détecte un mouvement, le diffuseur vaporise 3 fois, 
puis se met en veilleuse pendant 3 minutes. Remettez le commutateur de mode en position centrale pour 
éteindre le diffuseur.

Startup Failure/
Early Shutdown

No mist or 
abnormal mist

Oil Leakage

1. Improper power cable 
connection.

2. Battery not charged.

1. Unplug the USB Cable and reset carefully. 
2. Charge the battery.

1. Please follow the instructions on cleaning and 
maintenance to clean the essential oil from the 
Oil Tank. 

1. Essential oil bottle not 
tightened securely.

2. Essential oil is left inside 
the Oil Tank and diffuser 
stored at angle.

1. Please follow the instructions on cleaning and 
maintenance.

1. Secure the essential oil bottle tightly.
2. Follow the instructions on cleaning and 

maintenance to clean  the essential oil 
from the Oil Tank. 

Z dōTERRA™ Two (2) Year Limited Warranty. dōTERRA’s warranty obligation for this product is limited to 
the terms set forth below: For original end-user customers (Customer) residing within a member state of 
the European Union at time of delivery, dōTERRA Europe Ltd (dōTERRA) warrants this diffuser against lack 
of conformity for a period of TWO (2) YEARS from the date of delivery (Warranty Period). The warranty is 
contingent upon Customer having strictly followed the instruction manual in the operation and 
maintenance of the diffuser. Upon notice of a lack of conformity, unless not required by dōTERRA, the 
original non-conforming diffuser must be returned to dōTERRA for repair or replacement. The cost of 
repair or replacement will be free of charge to the Customer. Notice of a lack of conformity may be 
provided to dōTERRA by contacting Member Services at the applicable telephone number provided on 
http://doterraeveryday.eu/contact/ or by email to europeanorders@doterra.com. At the Customer’s 
request, dōTERRA will issue a refund for a non-conforming diffuser, but ONLY if one of the following 
conditions apply: 
1. Repair or replacement has not occurred within 30 days of dōTERRA correctly receiving the 
non-conforming diffuser from Customer;
2. dōTERRA cannot repair or replace the non-conforming diffuser without significant inconvenience 
to the Customer; or,
3. The Customer is not entitled to have the diffuser repaired or replaced. Customer will not be entitled 
to a refund if the lack of conformity is minor, such as a minor cosmetic defect.

S dōTERRA zwei (2) Jahre beschränkte Gewährleistung. Die Verpflichtung von dōTERRA bezüglich der 
Gewährleistung für dieses Produkt ist auf folgende Bedingungen beschränkt: Für Endverbraucher 
(Kunden), die zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung in einem Mitgliedsstaat der Europäischen Union ansässig sind, 
garantiert dōTERRA Europe Ltd (dōTERRA) für diesen Diffuser eine Gewährleistungsfrist von ZWEI (2) 
JAHREN ab Lieferdatum. Die Gewährleistung setzt voraus, dass die Kundin oder der Kunde die 
Bedienungs- und Wartungsanweisungen des Geräts strikt befolgt hat. Bei Bekanntwerden eines Mangels, 
außer wenn nicht von dōTERRA erfordert, ist der ursprüngliche, mangelhafte Diffuser zur Reparatur oder 
zum Austausch an dōTERRA zurückzusenden. Die Kosten für die Reparatur oder den Ersatz sind für die 
Kundin bzw. den Kunden kostenlos. Eine Mitteilung über einen Mangel kann an dōTERRA gerichtet werden, 
indem man sich telefonisch an den Kundendienst wendet. Die entsprechende Telefonnummer finden Sie 
auf folgender Internetseite: http://doterraeveryday.eu/contact/. Sie können auch eine E-Mail an 
kundendienst@doterra.com schreiben. Auf Wunsch der Kundin bzw. des Kunden kann dōTERRA den Preis 
für einen mangelhaften Diffuser erstatten, jedoch NUR dann, wenn eine der folgenden Bedingungen zutrifft:

Z This device complies with part 18 of the FCC Rules
(a) The interference potential of device or system:
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
(b) Maintenance of the system:
CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user’s authority to operate the product.
(c) Simple measures that can be taken by the user to correct interference:
NOTE: This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 

there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

S Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen von Teil 18 der FCC-Vorgaben
(a) Das Störpotenzial des Geräts oder Systems:
Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden beiden Bedingungen:
(1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen, und 
(2) dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Störungen akzeptieren, einschließlich Störungen, die einen 

unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.
(b) Wartung des Systems:
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich vom Bereitsteller dieses 

Gerätes zugelassen wurden, dürfen nicht vorgenommen werden und, können zur Nichtigkeit der 
Betriebserlaubnis des Anwenders für dieses Gerät führen.

(c) Einfache Maßnahmen, die der Benutzer ergreifen kann, um Störungen zu beheben:

Cover/Abdeckung/
Couvercle

Mist Plate/Nebelplatte/
Plaque de brumisation

Motion Sensor/
Bewegungssensor/
Détecteur de mouvement

Bottle Screw-thread/
Schraubengewinde für Ölfläschchen/

Filetage pour flacon

Oil Tank/Ölbehälter/
Réservoir à huile essentielleMode Switch/

Modus-Taste/
Commutateur 
de mode

Micro USB Socket/
Mikro-USB-Buchse/
Prise Micro USB

Cover Holder/
Halterung der Abdeckung/

Support du couvercle

USB Cable/USB-Kabel/
Câble USB

Micro USB Connector/
Mikro-USB-Anschluss/Connecteur Micro USB

Normal High

OFF

Normal High

OFF

Normal High

OFF

1. Z Remove the Cover.
   S Abdeckung entfernen.
   U Retirez le couvercle.

2. Z Secure the Cover on the Cover Holder at 
the bottom of the Diffuser.

    S Abdeckung an der Abdeckungshalterung 
an der Unterseite des Diffusers befestigen.

    U Fixer le couvercle sur le support de 
couvercle au bas du diffuseur.

3. Z Turn the diffuser upside down and insert a 
5 ml or 15 ml essential oil bottle into the 
Bottle Screw-thread. Turn clockwise to tighten. 
Note: Do not remove the orifice reducer prior 
to inserting bottle.

    S Diffuser auf den Kopf stellen und ein 5-ml- 
oder 15-ml-Fläschchen mit ätherischem Öl in 
das Schraubengewinde für Ölfläschchen drehen. 
Zum Schließen im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. 
Hinweis: Zum Einsetzen des Fläschchens 
Tropfverschluss nicht entfernen.

    U Retourner le diffuseur à l’envers et insérer 
un flacon d'huile essentielle de 5 ou 15 ml 
dans le filetage pour flacon. Tourner dans le 
sens horaire pour serrer. 
Remarque : Ne pas retirer le réducteur d'orifice 
avant d'insérer le flacon.

4. Z Turn the diffuser upright. 
Toggle the Mode Switch to start 
the diffuser.

   S Diffuser aufrecht aufstellen. 
Modus- Taste drücken, um Diffuser 
zu starten.

   U Retourner le diffuseur à la 
verticale. Basculez le commutateur 
de mode pour mettre le diffuseur 
en fonctionnement.

Normal High

OFF

High Mode/Hoher Betriebsmodus/Mode Intense

Z Toggle the Mode Switch to the right to select High Mode—the Indicator Light will turn green. The diffuser will 
spray 10 bursts, then hibernate for 3 minutes. After 3 minutes, each time the Motion Sensor detects movement, 
the diffuser will spray 4 bursts, then hibernate for 3 minutes. Toggle the Mode Switch back to center position to 
turn off the diffuser.

S Modus-Taste nach links rechts schieben, um hohen Betriebsmodus zu wählen. Die Leuchte stellt sich auf 
Grün. Der Diffuser gibt 10 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt dann für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Nach 3 weiteren 
Minuten gibt der Diffuser jedes Mal, wenn der Bewegungssensor eine Bewegung erkennt, 4 Sprühstöße ab und 
wechselt für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Modus-Taste wieder in mittlere Position stellen, um den Diffuser 
auszuschalten.

U Basculez le commutateur de mode vers la droite pour sélectionner le Mode Intense - le témoin lumineux 
devient vert. Le diffuseur vaporise 10 fois, puis se met en veilleuse pendant 3 minutes. Après 3 minutes, chaque 
fois que le détecteur de mouvement détecte un mouvement, le diffuseur vaporise 4 fois, puis se met en veilleuse 
pendant 3 minutes. Remettez le commutateur de mode en position centrale pour éteindre le diffuseur.

Battery Recharge/Batterieaufladung/Recharge de la batterie
Z Battery Drained Protection: When the battery power becomes too low, the Indicator Light flashes red three 
times and the diffuser will automatically shut off completely.

1. Plug the provided USB cable into the Micro USB Socket and connect to a power source.
2. The Indicator Light turns red while charging and turns off when fully charged.
3. Run time for each full recharge is approximately 12 hours - based on activated spray time.
4. Charging time is approximately 4 hours from drained to full charge with 1Amp Power Adapter.

Important: As with most lithium-ion batteries, the device battery life will gradually decrease over time. After about 
300 charge cycles, the device battery life will decrease to about 80 percent compared to the battery on a new 
device. This is normal and does not represent an issue with the device or with the battery.

S Batterieentladeschutz: Wird die Batterieleistung zu schwach, blinkt die rote Anzeigeleuchte dreimal und das 
Gerät schaltet sich automatisch ab.

1. Das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel in die Mikro-USB-Buchse stecken und an eine Stromquelle anschließen.
2. Die Anzeige leuchtet während des Ladevorgangs rot und schaltet sich ab, wenn der Akku vollständig geladen ist.
3. Die Laufzeit nach vollständiger Aufladung beträgt ca. 12 Stunden – je nach eingestellter Sprühzeit.
4. Die vollständige Aufladung einer leeren Batterie mit einem 1Amp-Netzteil dauert ca. 4 Stunden.

Wichtig: Wie bei den meisten Lithium-Ionen-Batterien nimmt die Lebensdauer der Gerätebatterie mit der Zeit 
allmählich ab. Nach etwa 300 Ladezyklen wird die Lebensdauer des Geräteakkus im Vergleich zum Akku eines 
neuen Geräts auf etwa 80 Prozent sinken. Dies ist normal und stellt weder ein Problem für das Gerät noch für den 
Akku dar.

U Protection contre la décharge de la batterie : Lorsque la batterie devient trop faible, le témoin lumineux 
clignote trois fois en rouge et le diffuseur s'éteint automatiquement.

1. Branchez le câble USB fourni dans la prise Micro USB et connectez-le à une source d'alimentation.
2. Le témoin lumineux devient rouge pendant la charge et s'éteint lorsque la charge est complète.
3. La durée de fonctionnement pour chaque recharge complète est d'environ 12 heures - basée sur le temps 
actif de vaporisation.
4. Le temps de charge est d'environ 4 heures, de la vidange à la charge complète, avec un adaptateur secteur de 1Amp.

Important : Comme pour la plupart des batteries lithium-ion, la capacité de la batterie de l'appareil diminuera 
progressivement au fil du temps. Après environ 300 cycles de charge, la capacité de la batterie de l'appareil 
diminuera jusqu'à environ 80 % de celle d'un appareil neuf. Ceci est normal et ne représente pas un problème 
pour l’appareil, ni pour la batterie.

Z

5. Turn the diffuser upright. Place 
the diffuser in an open space with 
good air flow and toggle the Mode 
Switch to High Mode until it no 
longer sprays mist.

S

5. Diffuser aufrecht aufstellen. 
Diffuser in einem offenen Raum bei 
guter Lüftung platzieren und 
Modustaste auf hohen 
Betriebsmodus stellen, bis kein 
Nebel mehr ausgestoßen wird.

U

5. Retournez le diffuseur à la 
verticale. Placez le diffuseur dans 
un espace ouvert avec une bonne 
circulation d'air et basculez le 
commutateur de mode sur le Mode 
Intense jusqu'à ce qu'il ne 
pulvérise plus de brume.

Normal High

OFF

Z

4. Turn the diffuser upside down 
and insert the 5 ml or 15 ml 
essential oil bottle with the 
suggested cleaning solution 
into the Bottle Screw-thread. 
Turn clockwise to tighten.

S

4. Diffuser auf den Kopf stellen und 
ein 5-ml- oder 15-ml-Fläschchen 
mit der angegebenen 
Reinigungsmischung in das 
Schraubengewinde für Ölfläschchen 
drehen. Zum Schließen im 
Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

U

4. Retournez le diffuseur à 
l’envers et insérez le flacon 
d'huile essentielle de 5 ou 15 
ml avec la solution de nettoyage 
suggérée dans le filetage pour 
flacon. Tourner dans le sens 
horaire pour serrer.

Z

1. Keep the diffuser upright. 
Turn counter-clockwise to 
remove the essential oil 
bottle.

S 
1. Diffuser aufrecht 
aufstellen. Gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um 
Fläschchen mit ätherischem 
Öl zu entfernen.

U

1. Maintenir le diffuseur en 
position verticale. Tournez 
dans le sens anti-horaire 
pour retirer le flacon d'huile 
essentielle.

Z

2. If there is essential oil left inside 
the Oil  Tank, carefully empty the 
essential oil from the opposite 
side of the Mist Plate.

S

2. Wenn sich noch ätherisches Öl 
im Ölbehälter befindet, das 
ätherische Öl vorsichtig von der 
gegenüberliegenden Seite der 
Nebelplatte ausleeren.

U

2. S'il reste de l'huile essentielle 
dans le réservoir d'huile, videz-la 
avec précaution par le côté 
opposé à la plaque de 
brumisation.

Z

3. Fill an empty essential oil 
bottle with 2 ml of 3 parts 
vinegar and 7 parts water.

S

3. Leeres Fläschchen für 
ätherisches Öl mit 2 ml mit 3 
Teilen Essig und 7 Teilen 
Wasser füllen.

U

3. Remplissez un flacon 
d'huile essentielle vide avec 2 
ml en 3 parts de vinaigre et 7 
parts d'eau.

Z

6. Keep the diffuser upright. 
Turn counter-clockwise to 
remove the empty essential 
oil bottle.

S

6. Diffuser aufrecht 
aufstellen. Gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um 
leeres Ölfläschchen zu 
entfernen.

U

6. Maintenez le diffuseur en 
position verticale. Tournez 
dans le sens anti-horaire 
pour retirer le flacon vide.

Z Clean the Mist Plate with a cotton swab and warm water at least twice a week.

S Nebelplatte mindestens zweimal wöchentlich reinigen.

U Nettoyez la plaque de brumisation avec un coton-tige et de l'eau chaude au moins deux fois par semaine.

For prolong storage after cleaning/Bei längerer Lagerung nach 
der Reinigung/Pour un stockage prolongé après nettoyage:

Z

1. Remove the Cover on the 
Cover Holder at the bottom of 
the Diffuser.

S

1. Abdeckung von der 
Abdeckungshalterung an der 
Unterseite des Diffusers 
entfernen.

U

1. Retirer le couvercle du 
support de couvercle situé au 
bas du diffuseur.

Z

2. Securely replace the 
Cover over the Oil Tank.

S

2. Abdeckung über dem 
Ölbehälter wieder sorgfältig 
schließen.

U

2. Replacez fermement le 
couvercle sur le réservoir 
d'huile. 1. Motion sensor detects no 

motion movement.
1. Ensure motion is within 4 meter range and 

120 degree field of view.

S Fehlerbehebung

Status Grund/Gründe Lösung

1. Ölreste auf der 
Nebelplatte.

1.Ätherisches Öl von 
hoher Viskosität (zu 
zähflüssig) verwendet.

Gerät startet nicht
richtig/schaltet 
sich frühzeitig ab

Kein Nebel oder
ungewöhnliche
Nebelbildung

Ölleck

1. Unsachgemäßer Anschluss 
des Stromkabels;

2. Batterie nicht geladen

1. USB-Kabel und vorsichtig wieder einstecken.
2. Batterie aufladen.

1. Bitte Hinweise zur Reinigung und Wartung 
beachten, um ätherisches Öl aus dem 
Ölbehälter zu entfernen.

1. Ätherisches Ölfläschchen 
nicht vollständig 
eingedreht.

2. Es befindet sich noch 
ätherisches im Ölbehälter 
und der Diffuser wurde 
schräg gelagert/aufgestellt.

1. Bitte Hinweise zur Reinigung und Wartung 
beachten.

2. Zustand des Ventilators kontrollieren. Wenn Ihnen 
hier Unregelmäßigkeiten auallen, rufen Sie bitte 
dōTERRA an.

1. Fläschchen mit ätherischen Öl fest in den 
Schraubverschluss eindrehen.

2. Anweisungen zur Reinigung und Wartung 
befolgen, um das ätherische Öl aus dem 
Ölbehälter zu entfernen.

1. Bewegungssensor nimmt 
keine Bewegung wahr.

1. Sicherstellen, dass die Bewegung innerhalb 
eines Bereichs von 4 Metern und 120 Grad 
Sichtfeld stattfindet.

2. Eine Verstopfung des Lufteinlasses kann die 
Vernebelungsleistung beeinträchtigen.

U Résolution des pannes

État Cause(s) Solution(s)

1. Contamination de la 
plaque de brumisation par 
de d'huile essentielle.

1. Utilisation d'huile 
essentielle de haute 
viscosité.

Échec de mise en 
marche/Arrêt 
précoce

Pas de 
brumisation ou 
brumisation 
anormale

Fuite d’eau

1. Mauvaise connexion du 
câble d’alimentation.

2. Batterie non chargée.

1. Débranchez le câble USB et rebranchez-le 
soigneusement.

2. Chargez la batterie.

1. Veuillez suivre les instructions de nettoyage et 
d'entretien pour nettoyer l'huile essentielle du 
réservoir d'huile.

1. Le flacon d'huile 
essentielle n'est pas 
bien serré.

2. De l'huile essentielle 
reste à l'intérieur du 
réservoir d'huile et le 
diffuseur est incliné.

1. Veuillez suivre les instructions de nettoyage et 
d'entretien.

2. Vériez l’état du ventilateur. S’il est anormal, veuillez 
contacter dōTERRA.

1. Fixez fermement le flacon d'huile essentielle.
2. Suivez les instructions de nettoyage et 

d'entretien pour nettoyer l'huile essentielle 
du réservoir d'huile.

1. Le détecteur de 
mouvement ne détecte 
aucun mouvement.

1. Assurez-vous que le mouvement se trouve dans un 
rayon de 4 mètres et dans un champ de vision de 
120 degrés.

2. Un blocage de l'entree d'air peut avoir un eet sur le 
bon fonctionnement du brumisateur.

Indicator Light/
Anzeige/Témoin lumineux

Bubble™

Z 
1. It is normal for mist volume to vary with the type of essential oil used.
2. Use of chemical fragrances, spices, or impure essential oils may cause product damage.
3. Essential oils with high viscosity may cause the diffuser not to mist properly. If the diffuser has difficulty misting 
the essential oil, follow “Cleaning and Maintenance” to clean away the essential oil from the Oil Tank.
4. It is recommended to leave the essential oil bottle in the diffuser until completely dispensed and the diffuser 
stops spraying. Changing the essential oil bottle before this will cause the oil to spill.
5. The Cover is not leak-proof. If essential oil is left inside the Oil Tank, essential oil
may leak when the diffuser is stored at an angle even with the Cover secured over the Oil Tank.

S 
1. Es ist normal, dass der Nebelausstoß je nach ätherischem Öl variiert.
2. Die Verwendung chemischer Duftstoffe, Gewürze oder unreiner Öle können das Produkt beschädigen.
3. Ätherische Öle von hoher Viskosität (Zähflüssigkeit) können dazu führen, dass der Nebelausstoß nicht 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Wenn der Diffuser Schwierigkeiten hat, das ätherische Öl zu zerstäuben, den 
Anweisungen unter „Reinigung und Wartung“ folgen, um das ätherische Öl aus dem Ölbehälter zu entfernen.
4. Es wird empfohlen, das Fläschchen mit dem ätherischen Öl im Diffuser zu lassen, bis es vollständig verbraucht 
ist und der Diffuser aufhört zu sprühen. Wird die Flasche mit dem ätherischen Öl vorher ausgewechselt, läuft das 
ätherische Öl aus.
5. Die Abdeckung ist nicht auslaufsicher. Befindet sich ätherisches Öl im Ölbehälter, kann ätherisches Öl austreten, 
wenn der Diffuser schräg gelagert wird, selbst wenn die Abdeckung über dem Ölbehälter geschlossen ist.

U 
1. Il est normal que le volume de brume varie en fonction du type d'huile essentielle utilisé.
2. L'utilisation de parfums chimiques, d'épices ou d'huiles essentielles impures peut endommager le produit.
3. Les huiles essentielles à haute viscosité peuvent empêcher le diffuseur de vaporiser correctement. Si le 
diffuseur a des difficultés à vaporiser l'huile essentielle, suivre les instructions de la section "Nettoyage et 
Entretien" pour éliminer l'huile essentielle du réservoir d'huile.
4. Il est recommandé de laisser le flacon d'huile essentielle dans le diffuseur jusqu'à ce qu'il soit complètement vide 
et que le diffuseur cesse de pulvériser. Si vous changez le flacon d'huile essentielle avant cela, de l'huile se répandra.
5. Le couvercle n'est pas étanche. Si de l'huile essentielle est laissée à l'intérieur du réservoir d'huile, l'huile 
essentielle peut fuir lorsque le diffuseur est rangé incliné, même si le couvercle est fixé sur le réservoir d'huile.

U Veuillez respecter les règles de sécurité ci-dessous lors de l'utilisation du produit :
1. N'utilisez le diffuseur que pour l'usage auquel il est destiné.
2. Utilisez uniquement le câble USB inclus dans l'emballage ou l'adaptateur secteur vendu séparément.
3. Lorsque vous rangez ou déplacez le diffuseur, mettez-le hors tension, débranchez-le, videz le réservoir d'huile et 
nettoyez-le. Replacer fermement le couvercle sur le réservoir d'huile.
4. Éteindre le diffuseur et le débrancher immédiatement en cas de fumée ou d'odeur de brûlé.
5. N’ajoutez pas d'huile essentielle directement dans le réservoir d'huile pour éviter tout débordement. Insérez 
toujours un flacon d'huile essentielle de 5 ml ou 15 ml dans le filetage pour flacon et tournez dans le sens horaire 
pour le serrer fermement.
6. Placez le diffuseur sur une surface plane et solide plutôt que sur des surfaces inégales et/ou instables comme 
des tapis ou des moquettes, etc.
7. Ne pas déplacer le diffuseur pendant son fonctionnement. Tirez sur la prise USB plutôt que sur le câble pour le 
débrancher.
8. Ne pas utiliser ce diffuseur près de l'eau
9. Ne pas placer le diffuseur en plein soleil ou à proximité d'un réfrigérateur, d'un ventilateur ou d'un autre 
environnement chaud.
10. Ce diffuseur ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants, sauf sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
11. Ce diffuseur n'est pas à usage médical.
NE PAS inhaler la brume sortant directement du diffuseur.

1. Die Reparatur oder der Austausch des fehlerhaften Diffusers erfolgt nicht innerhalb von 30 Tagen, 
nachdem dōTERRA den fehlerhaften Diffuser vom Kunden erhalten hat;
2. dōTERRA kann den fehlerhaften Diffuser nicht ohne erhebliche Unannehmlichkeiten für die Kundin bzw. 
den Kunden reparieren oder ersetzen; oder
3. der Kunde ist nicht berechtigt, den Diffuser zu reparieren oder ersetzen zu lassen. Die Kundin bzw. der 
Kunde hat keinen Anspruch auf Rückerstattung, wenn es sich um geringfügige Mängel handelt, wie z.B. 
ein geringfügiger optischer Mangel.

U Garantie dōTERRA limitée à deux (2) ans. L’obligation de garantie de dōTERRA pour ce produit est 
limitée aux termes énoncés ci-dessous : dōTERRA Europe Ltd (dōTERRA) garantit ce diffuseur contre le 
défaut de conformité pour une période de DEUX (2) ANS à compter de la  date de livraison pour les 
clients utilisateurs naux (Client) résidant dans un état membre de l’Union Européenne au moment de la 
livraison (Période de garantie). La garantie est subordonnée au respect scrupuleux des instructions 
d’utilisation et de maintenance du diuseur par le client. Sur constat d’un défaut de conformité, sauf en 
cas d’indication contraire, le diuseur d’origine non conforme doit être retourné à dōTERRA pour 
réparation ou remplacement. Le coût de la réparation ou du remplacement sera gratuit pour le client. Un 
avis de non-conformité peut être envoyé à dōTERRA en contactant le Service Clients au numéro de 
téléphone indiqué sur http://doterraeveryday.eu/contact/ ou par courrier électronique à 
france@doterra.com. À la demande du client, dōTERRA émettra un remboursement pour un diuseur non 
conforme, mais UNIQUEMENT si l’une des conditions suivantes s’applique : 
1. La réparation ou le remplacement n’a pas  eu lieu dans les 30 jours suivant la réception par dōTERRA 
du diuseur non conforme du client;
2. dōTERRA ne peut réparer ou remplacer le diuseur non conforme sans inconvénient majeur
pour le client; ou, 
3. Le client n’est pas autorisé à faire réparer ou remplacer le diuseur. Le client n’aura pas droit à un 
remboursement si le défaut de conformité est mineur, tel qu’un défaut esthétique mineur.

Z This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be 
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. This appliance can be used by children 8 
years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children should not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance should 
not be made by children without supervision.

S Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnden Erfahrungen und Kenntnissen 
bestimmt, es sei denn, sie werden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt oder 
angewiesen. Kinder sollen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen. Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder eine 
Anweisung über den sicheren Gebrauch des Gerätes erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen 
Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und Pflege darf nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt von Kindern durchgeführt werden.

U Cet appareil ne peut pas être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins 
qu’elles ne soient supervisées ou aient reçu des instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil par une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour veiller à ce qu’ils ne 
jouent pas avec l’appareil. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des 
personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, à condition qu’ils soient 
supervisés ou aient reçu des instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et les 
dangers que celui-ci peut présenter. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et 
l’entretien utilisateur ne doivent pas être réalisés par des enfants sans surveillance.

HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät erzeugt, verwendet und kann Hochfrequenzenergie abstrahlen. Wenn es nicht gemäß 
den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, kann es schädliche Störungen der Funkkommunikation 
verursachen. Es gibt jedoch keine Garantie dafür, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Störungen 
auftreten. Wenn dieses Gerät schädliche Störungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs verursacht, was 
durch Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, wird dem Benutzer empfohlen, zu 
versuchen, die Störungen durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

• Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder verlegen Sie sie.
• Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.
• Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose in einem anderen Stromkreis als dem an, an den der Empfänger 

angeschlossen ist.
Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker.

U Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 18 des règles de la FCC.
(a) Le potentiel d'interférence de l'appareil ou du système :
Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) Ce dispositif ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et
(2) ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences pouvant causer un 

fonctionnement indésirable.
(b) Maintenance du système :
ATTENTION : Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la 

conformité peuvent annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à utiliser le produit.
(c) Mesures simples pouvant être prises par l'utilisateur pour corriger les interférences :
REMARQUE : Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas 

installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux 
communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas 
dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception de 
la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en allumant l'équipement, 
l'utilisateur est encouragé à  essayer de corriger les interférences par l'une ou plusieurs des mesures 
suivantes :

• Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.
• Augmentez la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
• Connectez l'équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
• Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.


